

Arcalyst® (rilonacept)

Last Review Date: July 15, 2019 Number: MG.MM.PH.132

Medical Guideline Disclaimer

C All rights reserved. The treating physician or primary care provider must submit to EmblemHealth the clinical evidence that the patient meets the criteria for the treatment or surgical procedure. Without this documentation and information, EmblemHealth will not be able to properly review the request for prior authorization. The clinical review criteria expressed below reflects how EmblemHealth determines whether certain services or supplies are medically necessary. EmblemHealth established the clinical review criteria based upon a review of currently available clinical information (including clinical outcome studies in the peer-reviewed published medical literature, regulatory status of the technology, evidence-based guidelines of public health and health research agencies, evidence-based guidelines and positions of leading national health professional organizations, views of physicians practicing in relevant clinical areas, and other relevant factors). EmblemHealth expressly reserves the right to revise these conclusions as clinical information changes, and welcomes further relevant information. Each benefit program defines which services are covered. The conclusion that a particular service or supply is medically necessary does not constitute a representation or warranty that this service or supply is covered and/or paid for by EmblemHealth, as some programs exclude coverage for services or supplies that EmblemHealth considers medically necessary. If there is a discrepancy between this guideline and a member's benefits program, the benefits program will govern. In addition, coverage may be mandated by applicable legal requirements of a state, the Federal Government or the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) for Medicare and Medicaid members. All coding and web site links are accurate at time of publication. EmblemHealth Services Company LLC, ("EmblemHealth") has adopted the herein policy in providing management, administrative and other services to HIP Health Plan of New York, HIP Insurance Company of New York, Group Health Incorporated and GHI HMO Select, related to health benefit plans offered by these entities. All of the aforementioned entities are affiliated companies under common control of EmblemHealth Inc.

Definition

Arcalyst is a targeted inhibitor of interleukin-1 (IL-1), the key driver of inflammation in cryopyrin-associated periodic syndromes (CAPS). Rilonacept acts as a decoy receptor that binds IL-1 beta and the blocks IL-1 beta signaling, thereby preventing its interaction with cell surface receptors. It also binds IL-1 alpha and IL-1 receptor antagonist with reduced affinity

Length of Authorization

Coverage will be provided for 6 months and may be renewed.

I. INITIAL APPROVAL CRITERIA

<u>Arcalyst</u> may be considered medically necessary if the below condition is met **AND** use is consistent with the medical necessity criteria that follows:

1. Cryopyrin-Associated Periodic Syndromes

- a. Diagnosis of FCAS or MWS;
- b. Prescribed by or in consultation with a rheumatologist;
- c. Age \geq 12 years;
- d. Dose does not exceed a loading dose of 320 mg (as two injections) and once weekly dosing of 160 mg (as a single injection)

II. RENEWAL CRITERIA

- Patient continues to meet INITIAL APPROVAL CRITERIA.
- Member is responding positively to therapy.

Arcalyst® (rilonacept) Last review: March 1, 2019

Page 2 of 2

Dosage/Administration

Indication	Dose
CAPS (FCAS, MWS)	 Age ≥ 18 years; 320 mg SC loading dose followed by 160 mg SC once weekly. Age 12 to 17 years: 4.4 mg/kg SC loading dose followed by 2.2 mg/kg SC once weekly.

Applicable Procedure Codes

J2793	Injection, rilonacept, 1 mg, 1 billable unit = 1 mg
32,33	injection, monacept, 1 mg, 1 smalle and 1 mg

Applicable NDCs

61755-0001-xx	Arcalyst single use vial; 220 mg (each reconstituted vial delivers 160 mg)
01/33-0001-88	Aicalyst single use vial, 220 ing feach reconstituted vial delivers 100 ing)
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

Applicable Diagnosis Codes

ICD-10	ICD-10 Description
L50.2	Urticaria due to cold and heat [familial cold autoinflammatory syndrome (FCAS)]

References

- 1. Product Information: ARCALYST(R) subcutaneous injection, rilonacept subcutaneous injection. Regeneron Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (per Manufacturer), Tarrytown, NY, 2014.
- 2. Hoffman HM, Rosengren S, Boyle DL, et al. Prevention of cold-associated acute inflammation in familial cold autoinflammatory syndrome by interleukin-1 receptor antagonist. Lancet. 2004;364(9447):1779-1785.
- 3. Shinkai K, McCalmont TH, Leslie KS. Cryopyrin-associated periodic syndromes and autoinflammation. Clin Exp Dermatol. 2008;33(1):1-9.